

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
THE FALLS CHURCH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH  
IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ST. JAMES  
ANGLICAN CHURCH; CAPINCROUSE LLP;  
AND NINE LOCAL CHURCH CONGREGATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ERIC C. SOHLGREN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL F. LULA  
PAYNE & FEARS LLP  
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1100  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 851-1100  
ecs@paynefears.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
St. James Anglican Church, et al.*

[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]

LOCAL CHURCH CONGREGATIONS *AMICI*

All Saints' Anglican Church  
Long Beach, California

Christ Church  
Plano, Texas

Christ Church of Atlanta  
Atlanta, Georgia

Grace By the  
Sea Anglican Church  
Oak Harbor, Washington

Journey Evangelical Church  
Westminster, California

Grace Church  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

St. Charles Anglican Church  
Poulsbo, Washington

St. David's Anglican Church  
North Hollywood, California

St. John's Anglican Church  
Petaluma, California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 8    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 12   |
| I. Thirty-Four Years Ago, This Court Urged That Church Property Disputes Be Decided Using the Legal Principles “Developed For Use in All Property Disputes.” ....                             | 12   |
| II. Although the Neutral Principles Approach Has Been Adopted in Name, Many States Have Converted It Into Its Functional Opposite: A Rule of Deference to Denominational Rules or Canons..... | 14   |
| III. The Neutral Principles Method, As Corrupted By Some State Courts, Now Violates the Establishment Clause .....  | 20   |
| IV. The Uncertainty Caused By Differing State Court Interpretations of Neutral Principles of Law Has Impinged Upon Religious Freedom.....   | 23   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 26   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....  | 8             |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....   | 23            |
| <i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 467 (2009).....  | 17, 18, 25    |
| <i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 302 Conn. 408 (2011).....   | 15, 16        |
| <i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 340 (2008).....   | 16            |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....  | 21            |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....  | 11            |
| <i>Masterson v. Diocese of Northwest Texas</i> , 2013 WL 4608632 (Tex. Aug. 30, 2013).....   | 14            |
| <i>Rector, Wardens &amp; Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 290 Ga. 95 (2011)..... | 18, 19        |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....  | 23            |
| <i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....   | 13            |
| <i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. 43 (1815).....  | 10            |
| <i>The Falls Church v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States</i> , 285 Va. 651 (2013).....                                    | 15            |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....   | 23            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....11, 20, 22

## STATUTES

California Corporations Code section 9142(c)....9, 17, 18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution and Canons of the Episcopal Church, Title I, Canon 7, Section 4 (adopted 1979) ..... 15-17

Jeffrey B. Hassler, *A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife*, 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....14K. Greenawalt, *Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement In Conflicts Over Religious Property*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998).....22, 23
